Employee Benefit Expenses 5,864 6,351 5,470

Finance Cost 0 - 1

Depreciation 1,316 1,316 1,413

Sales & Marketing Expenses 3,319 4,219 4,325

Rent 3,313 3,313 2,551

Other Expenses 6,138 6,305 6,237

Total Expenditure 19,950 21,504 19,997 7.5%

Profit Before Tax (PBT) 2,261 4,935 4,882 1.1%

Profit after Tax (PAT) 1,446 3,192 3,170 0.7%

34

Profit & Loss Statement – H1FY19

In Lakhs Ind AS 115 Ind AS 18 Ind AS 18 Growth

Rs. H1 FY19 H1 FY19 H1 FY18 YoY

Revenue from Operations 44,393 53,926 50,725 6.3%

Non-Operating Income 2050 2050 1512 35.6%

Total Income 46,443 55,976 52,237 7.2%

Employee Benefit Expenses 12,089 13,258 11,757

Finance Cost 1 1 2

Depreciation 2,634 2,634 2,840

Sales & Marketing Expenses 7,531 9,314 9,378

Rent 6,450 6,450 5,098

Other Expenses 13,319 13,682 13,327

Total Expenditure 42,024 45,339 42,402 6.9%

Profit Before Tax (PBT) 4,419 10,637 9,835 8.2%

Profit after Tax (PAT) 2,819 6,871 6,404 7.3%

35

Ind AS 115 – Reconciliation for Q2FY19

Sl. No Particulars

Quarter ended September 30, 2018 (Unaudited)
Quarter ended Sep 30,
2017 (Unaudited)

As reported under
IND AS 115

Impact of Ind AS
115

Amount without
adoption of Ind AS 115

Amount without
adoption of Ind AS

115

1. Revenue from Operations 20,940 4,229 25,168 24,016

2. Other Income 1,271 - 1,271 863

3. Total Income (1+2) 22,211 4,229 26,439 24,879

4. Expenses

a. Employee benefits expense 5,864 487 6,351 5,470

b. Finance costs 0 - 0 1

c. Depreciation and amortisation expense 1,316 - 1,316 1,413

d. Other expenses 12,769 1,068 13,837 13,113

5. Total Expenditure 19,949 1,555 21,504 19,997

6. Profit before tax (3-5) 2,261 2,674 4,935 4,882

7. Tax expense

- Current tax 1,475 - 1,475 1,692

- Deferred tax (660) 928 268 19

Total tax expense on 6 above 815 928 1,743 1,711

In Lakhs

35

36

8. Profit after tax for the period (6-7) 1,446 1,745 3,192 3,170

9. Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of the defined benefit
liabilities / (asset)

(62) - (62) (35)

Freehold land revaluation 96,339 - 96,339 -

Income taxes related to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

(22,995) - (22,995) 12

Net other comprehensive income not to be
reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

73,283 - 73,283 (23)

10. Total Comprehensive Income for the period (8+9) 74,729 1,745 76,474 3,147

11.
Earnings Per Share on Net Profit for the period
(sl no 8) in Rupees (not annualized)

(a) Basic (in Rs) 1.09 1.31 2.40 2.39
(b) Diluted (in Rs) 1.09 1.31 2.40 2.39

Sl. No Particulars

Quarter ended September 30, 2018 (Unaudited)
Quarter ended Sep 30,
2017 (Unaudited)

As reported under
IND AS 115

Impact of Ind AS
115

Amount without
adoption of Ind AS 115

Amount without
adoption of Ind AS

115

Ind AS 115 – Reconciliation for Q2FY19

Contd..In Lakhs

37

Ind AS 115 – Reconciliation for H1FY19

Sl. No Particulars

Half-Year ended September 30, 2018 (Unaudited)
Half -Year ended Sep
30, 2017 (Unaudited)

As reported under
IND AS 115

Impact of Ind AS
115

Amount without
adoption of Ind AS 115

Amount without
adoption of Ind AS

115

1. Revenue from Operations 44,393 9,532 53,926 50,724

2. Other Income 2,050 - 2,050 1,513

3. Total Income (1+2) 46,443 9,532 55,976 52,237

4. Expenses

a. Employee benefits expense 12,089 1,169 13,258 11,757

b. Finance costs 1 - 1 2

c. Depreciation and amortisation expense 2,634 - 2,634 2,839

d. Other expenses 27,300 2,145 29,445 27,804

5. Total Expenditure 42,024 3,314 45,338 42,402

6. Profit before tax (3-5) 4,419 6,218 10,637 9,835

7. Tax expense

- Current tax 3,202 - 3,202 3,269

- Deferred tax (1,602) 2,167 565 161

Total tax expense on 6 above 1,600 2,167 3,767 3,430

In Lakhs

37

38

8. Profit after tax for the period (6-7) 2,819 4,051 6,871 6,404

9. Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of the defined benefit
liabilities / (asset)

10 - 10 (55)

Freehold land revaluation 96,339 - 96,339 -

Income taxes related to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

(23,020) - (23,020) 19

Net other comprehensive income not to be
reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

73,330 - 73,330 (36)

10. Total Comprehensive Income for the period (8+9) 76,149 4,051 80,200 6,368

11.
Earnings Per Share on Net Profit for the period
(sl no 8) in Rupees (not annualized)

(a) Basic (in Rs) 2.12 3.05 5.17 4.84

(b) Diluted (in Rs) 2.12 3.04 5.16 4.82

Sl. No Particulars

Half-Year ended September 30, 2018 (Unaudited)
Half Year ended Sep
30, 2017 (Unaudited)

As reported under
IND AS 115

Impact of Ind AS
115

Amount without
adoption of Ind AS 115

Amount without
adoption of Ind AS

115

Ind AS 115 – Reconciliation for H1FY19

Contd..In Lakhs

Operating Cash continues to grow

116

153

FY16 FY17 FY18

266

332

In Crs

39

Rs. 867 Crs

Cumulative operating
Cash in past 3.5 years

Ind AS 18

H1FY19

Ind AS 115

Strong Balance Sheet Position

26 84 265 470 484

1,066
1,265

1,396
1,434

1,766666

745

717
682

673

107

157
161

167